

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
 COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

**Index No. 651786-2011**

**Kapnick, J.**

**THE PETITIONERS'  
 BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ENTRY OF  
 PROPOSED FINAL ORDER AND JUDGMENT**

GIBBS & BRUNS LLP  
 Kathy Patrick (*pro hac vice*)  
 Robert J. Madden (*pro hac vice*)  
 1100 Louisiana, Suite 5300  
 Houston, Texas 77002  
 (713) 650-8805

WARNER PARTNERS, P.C.  
 Kenneth E. Warner  
 950 Third Avenue, 32nd Floor  
 New York, New York 10022  
 (212) 593-8000

*Attorneys for Intervenor-Petitioners  
 the Institutional Investors*

MAYER BROWN LLP  
 Matthew D. Ingber  
 Christopher J. Houpt  
 1675 Broadway  
 New York, New York 10019

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
<i>Standard of Review</i> .....	2
I. Findings Concerning the Article 77 Proceeding .....	3
A. This Court Has Jurisdiction (paragraph b).....	3
B. The Notice Was Adequate (paragraphs c, d). .....	3
C. Potentially Interested Persons Have Had a Full and Fair Opportunity to Be Heard (paragraph e). .....	4
II. Findings Concerning the Trustee’s Power .....	5
A. The Trustee Has Authority to Enter Into the Settlement Agreement (paragraph f).....	5
B. The Trustee’s Decision to Settle Is Discretionary (paragraph g).....	6
III. Findings Concerning the Settlement Negotiations (paragraph j).....	6
A. The Negotiations Were Arm’s-Length (paragraph j).....	6
B. The Negotiations Focused on the Strengths and Weaknesses of the Trusts’ Claims (paragraph j). .....	10
1. Servicing claims.....	10
2. Loan-repurchase claims .....	11
3. Document-exception claims.....	13
4. Countrywide bankruptcy and successor liability claims.....	13
5. “Materially and adversely affects” language .....	14
C. The Negotiations Focused on the Alternatives to Settlement (paragraph j). .....	14
D. The Negotiations Focused on the Terms of the Settlement (paragraph j). .....	16
IV. Findings Concerning the Trustee’s Decisionmaking Process.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
A. The Institutional Investors and Other Investors Support the Settlement (paragraph h).....	17
B. The Trustee Conducted a Factual and Legal Investigation (paragraph h).....	18
1. The Trustee conducted a factual investigation.....	18
a. The Trustee and its experts received information from the Institutional Investors and Bank of America on loan performance and defect rates. ....	19
<i>i. Information from Bank of America</i> .....	19
<i>ii. Information from the Institutional Investors</i> .....	22
b. RRMS prepared a report on potential representation-and-warranty damages.....	23
c. The Trustee investigated whether loan-file review was necessary.....	24
d. The Trustee hired Capstone to analyze Countrywide’s ability to pay.....	26
e. The Trustee reviewed mortgage file defects.....	27
2. The Trustee conducted a legal investigation.....	27
a. The Trustee hired experienced counsel.....	27
b. The Trustee hired Professor Daines to advise on successor liability.....	28
c. The Trustee hired Professor Adler to advise on the PSA’s “materially and adversely affects” language.....	30
C. The Trustee Evaluated the Settlement and the Strengths and Weaknesses of the Trusts’ Claims (paragraph i). ....	31
1. Support of the Institutional Investors.....	31
2. Loan-repurchase claims .....	32
a. The Trustee considered the likely recovery from Countrywide. ....	33
b. The Trustee considered claims of successor liability against Bank of America.....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
c. The Trustee considered the likely range of damages for breaches of representations and warranties.....	35
d. The Trustee considered and rejected Bank of America’s proposed “haircuts.” .....	36
e. The Trustee considered the alternatives to settlement. ....	37
3. Servicing .....	38
a. Servicing claims.....	38
b. Servicing remedies.....	39
4. Loan-documentation claims.....	40
V. The Trustee Acted In Good Faith and Did Not Abuse Its Discretion (paragraph k). ....	41
A. The Trustee Acted in Good Faith (paragraph k). ....	41
1. The Trustee believed that the Settlement was in the best interests of Certificateholders. ....	41
2. The Trustee’s extensive internal controls demonstrate good faith. ....	42
3. There is no viable theory of conflict of interest. ....	43
B. The Settlement Is Within the Trustee’s Broad Discretion (paragraph k). ....	45
VI. Remaining Findings and Conclusions .....	47
A. The Prior Findings Support the Approval of the Trustee’s Actions (paragraph l). ....	47
B. The Settlement Agreement Is Valid and Enforceable (paragraphs m, n, o). ....	48
C. The Bar Orders Are Appropriate (paragraphs o, p, q). ....	48
D. The Trustee Is Entitled to Continue to Be Compensated Under the PSAs (paragraph r). ....	49
E. The Orders In Paragraphs s, t, u, and v Are Appropriate.....	50
CONCLUSION.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AIG v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1881567 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	35
<i>AIG v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 2:11-CV-10549 MRP, Dkt. 286, Order Re Motion for Leave to File SAC (C.D. Cal. June 27, 2013) .....	35
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 824 F. Supp. 2d 1164 (C.D. Cal. 2011) .....	34
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 1216 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....	34
<i>Asset Securitization Corp. v. Orix Capital Mkts., LLC</i> , 12 A.D.3d 215 (1st Dep’t 2004) .....	5
<i>Assured Guar. Mun. Corp. v. Flagstar Bank</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	39
<i>Bank Hapoalim B.M. v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 6814194 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2012) .....	35
<i>Crouse-Hinds Co. v. InterNorth, Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1980).....	41
<i>Colonial Bank v. Countrywide Secs. Corp.</i> , No. 11-ML-2265-MRP, Dkt. 168, Order Re Motions to Dismiss (C.D. Cal. June 20, 2013) .....	35
<i>Dabney v. Chase Nat’l Bank</i> , 196 F.2d 668, 670 (2d Cir. 1952).....	41
<i>Delima v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 34091488 (N.J. Sup. Ct. May 29, 2002).....	48
<i>Dexia Holdings, Inc. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2161498 (C.D. Cal. June 1, 2012) .....	34
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 1189311 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	35
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 2:12-CV-1059 MRP, Dkt. 246, Order Re Motion for Leave to File SAC (C.D. Cal. June 7, 2013) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES (CONT'D)</b>	
<i>Greenspun v. Lindley</i> , 36 N.Y.2d 473, 477 (N.Y. 1975) .....	48
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3, LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 650474-2008 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 7, 2008) .....	11
<i>In re Application of IBJ Schroder Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , No. 101530/1998 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 16, 2000) .....	3
<i>In re Application of IBJ Schroder Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 271 A.D.2d 322 (1st Dep't 2000) .....	5
<i>In re E.F. Hutton Sw. Props. II, Ltd.</i> , 953 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	45
<i>In re Estate of Palma</i> , 17 A.D.3d 817 (3d Dep't 2005) .....	2
<i>In re Fin. Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 401265/12 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 16, 2003) .....	48
<i>In re Jensen</i> , 107 A.D.3d 1222 (3d Dep't 2013) .....	2
<i>In re Mailman Steam Carpet Cleaning Corp.</i> , 212 F.3d 632 (1st Cir. 2000) .....	45
<i>In re Residential Capital LLC</i> , 2013 WL 4874346 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.) .....	6
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , No. 12-12020 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2013) .....	45
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , No. 12-12020 (MG) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2013) .....	48
<i>In re September 11 Litig.</i> , 723 F. Supp. 2d 534 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	6
<i>In re United Telecomm. Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1994 WL 326007 (D. Kan. June 1, 1994) .....	48

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES (CONT'D)</b>	
<i>Levine v. Behn</i> , 169 Misc. 601 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1938), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 282 N.Y. 120 (1940) .....	5
<i>Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 3578666 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2012).....	34-35
<i>Matter of Greene v. Finley, Kumble, Wagner, Heine &amp; Underberg</i> , 88 A.D.2d 547 (1st Dep't 1982) .....	3
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 1845588 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2013) .....	39
<i>Minn. Life Ins. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 6742119 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2012) .....	35
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) .....	49
<i>Nat'l Integrity Life Ins. Co. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 184429 (C.D. Cal. June 29, 2012) .....	34
<i>Rodenhurst v. Bank of Am.</i> , 2011 WL 4625696 (D. Haw. Sept. 30, 2011) .....	34
<i>Serna v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 2012 WL 2030705 (C.D. Cal. June 4, 2012) .....	34
<i>Slomovics v. All For A Dollar, Inc.</i> , 906 F. Supp. 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	48
<i>Thrivent Fin. for Lutherans v. Countywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 1799028 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 17, 2012).....	34
<i>Thrivent Fin. for Lutherans v. Countywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2012 WL 2161002 (C.D. Cal. June 1, 2012) .....	34
<i>United Western Bank, F.S.B. v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 49727 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2013) .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
CPLR 7701.....	3
Adam J. Levitin, <i>Clearing the Mortgage Market Through Principal Reduction: A Bad Bank for Housing (RTC 2.0)</i> , The Pew Charitable Trusts (2012), available at <a href="http://www.pewstates.org/uploadedFiles/PCS_Assets/2012/Clearing_-&lt;br/&gt;the_Mortgage_Market.pdf">http://www.pewstates.org/uploadedFiles/PCS_Assets/2012/Clearing_- the_Mortgage_Market.pdf</a> .....	5
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> § 187 (1959).....	6
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> § 192 (1959).....	6
<i>Restatement (Second) of Trusts</i> § 220 (1959).....	3
<i>Restatement (Third) of Trusts</i> § 50 (2007).....	45
